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IN THE COURT OF THE TRANSPORT TRIBUNAL

Appeal 2008/315

Appeal by L.C. MISTRY

Before:
Frances Burton



Stuart James



John Robinson

__________________

 O R D E R

__________________

SITTING IN London on 21 August 2008

UPON READING the Decision of the Deputy Traffic Commissioner for the Eastern Traffic Area dated 16 April 2008

AND UPON HEARING the Appellant, represented by Doug Sturman of Jireh Road Transport Specialist Services requesting that the appeal be heard in his absence

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the appeal be ALLOWED IN PART, in that the Deputy Traffic Commissioner’s direction that the Appellant “should not hold the post of a Transport Manager for at least two years from 12 May 2008” be set aside but that the direction in the decision letter of 16 April 2008 that the Appellant is no longer of good repute shall stand as set out in that letter

Appeal 2008/315

Appeal by L.C. MISTRY

_________________

R E A S O N S

_________________

1. This was an appeal against the Decision of the Deputy Traffic Commissioner for the Eastern Traffic Area dated 16 April 2008 when she revoked the operator’s licence of L.C. Mistry Haulage Limited pursuant to ss.26(1)(b), 26(1)(c)(i) and (ii), 26(1)(e), 26(1)(f) and 27(1) of the Goods Vehicle (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995 (“the Act”) and determined that the operator Company’s Transport Manager, the Appellant L.C. Mistry, was no longer of good repute. The Deputy Traffic Commissioner’s decision was directed to take effect at 23.59 hours on 12 May 2008.

2. The factual background appears from the documents, the transcript of the public inquiry and the decision letter from the Traffic Area Office and is as follows :

(i) The operator company, L.C. Mistry Haulage Limited, was the holder of a Standard National Goods Vehicle licence dating from 3 June 2005 authorising 2 vehicles with 2 vehicles in possession. The Appellant was the sole Director of the operator Company,  and also acted as its Transport Manager, and as a driver. On 11 January 2008 the Traffic Area Office wrote to the Appellant, in his capacity as Transport Manager, in relation to his convictions at Daventry Magistrates Court on 31 August 2007 for failing to secure the return of tachograph records from drivers, permitting a driver, Roberto Almada, to exceed 4.5 hours driving without taking the required breaks on 14 occasions, and himself failing to take the same breaks on 4 occasions. On 23 January 2008 the Appellant replied, apologising for the offences and hoping “that the matter does not have to progress to a Public Inquiry”. His explanation for failing to recover the tachograph records was that the driver involved had been a new employee who had proved unsatisfactory and who had been interviewed at a roadside check, following which the Appellant had not been able to recover the tachographs so as to review them despite repeated requests. He said that he had since arranged analysis by a local Tachograph Analysis Bureau and was confident that with their help there would be no recurrence. He gave no explanation for his own drivers’ hours offences, but did address the VOSA report on maintenance shortcomings that had also been enclosed with the Traffic Area Office’s letter by stating that he had “tried very hard” to ensure maintenance standards remained high “despite being regularly let down by vehicle maintenance contractors”. He added that his first time annual pass rate was above the national average of 75%, that he had had no prohibitions, that he had now ensured that 6 week PMI intervals were respected and that both he and his second driver had defect books which were checked daily, with any defects “cleared immediately” and that clearance was evidenced, which he admitted had not been the case in the past. Finally he said that he had recently taken advice from a local transport consultant so that he now understood “exactly what is required to ensure that the Traffic Commissioner can renew his confidence in my abilities as a Transport Manager”.

(ii) Nevertheless by separate letters of 3 March 2008 the operator Company and the Appellant were called to a public inquiry at Cambridge on 14 April 2008, to consider, respectively, action against the licence and the Transport Manager’s repute.

(iii) At the public inquiry evidence was given for VOSA by VE Michael Falkner of a maintenance investigation on 17 December 2007 at the operator Company’s operating centre at Leicester at which the Appellant stated that preventative maintenance inspections were carried out at one of 2 named contractors (neither known to the Vehicle Examiner), but that the Appellant (acting as Transport Manager for the operator Company) “appeared to be unsure of what his stated maintenance intervals should be”. On looking at the records VE Falkner concluded that the PMI frequency was in fact “extremely erratic”; they disclosed 32 defects in respect of one vehicle on 18 August 2006 and 23 on the same vehicle on 1 February 2007. Moreover at a further PMI inspection in November 2007 (precise date unspecified) the inspection, supposedly done by one of the contractors, was neither properly dated nor signed off, and was filled out by the Appellant. Records did not show completion of the necessary repairs, and driver defects books contained no entries. The report was, not surprisingly, concluded to be unsatisfactory for all these reasons.

(iv) Evidence was also given by TE Graham Slaney of the roadside check at which he had stopped Mr Almada on 8 March 2007, when he had inspected that driver’s charts and also a further 55 charts in the name of the Appellant and 6 in the name of a third driver, Vijay Gopal. These had revealed numerous offences of failing to take the required rest after 4.5 hours of driving. TE Slaney said that when interviewed under caution Mr Almada had said that he had “made a mistake” or “miscalculated” in each case: he had indicated that he had received no training and only sketchy advice from his employer on the use of tachographs, and inaccurately answered the Traffic Examiner’s questions on drivers’ hours rules generally. TE Slaney had subsequently interviewed the Appellant under caution and had ascertained that he had “nothing at the moment” in place to ensure observance of drivers’ hours regulations but that he was “going to sort it out”, and that he expected “drivers to know the requirements”. Asked why the lack of breaks appeared on Mr Almada’s charts on each of the occasions on which offences had apparently been committed, the Appellant had replied “So he can get back to the quarry to be loaded”. The Appellant’s answers to questions about reasons for each of the offences detected on his own charts had been similarly unsatisfactory as were his answers to TE Slaney’s questions about the content and effect of the drivers’ hours regulations, but he had qualified these answers with the comment that he had been “trying to organise himself” and that he had not been “doing much wrong”.

(v) When called upon by the Deputy Traffic Commissioner at the public inquiry, the Appellant had not challenged any of the evidence given on behalf of VOSA, had admitted that he had pleaded guilty at the magistrates court (where he had been represented by solicitors and counsel) and had again repeated the inaccurate understanding of drivers’ hours regulations that he had demonstrated when questioned by TE Slaney. In the course of giving considerably confused evidence the Appellant indicated that he had not taken any courses in professional competence and had relied since 1986 on his “Grandfather Rights” as his qualification to act as a Transport Manager. He gave evidence that he had either forgotten or did not know that he was obliged to notify the Traffic Commissioner of changes of maintenance contractor and that he had not reported the convictions. He admitted that he did not keep maintenance records for at least 15 months and that he did not ensure that drivers had performed their daily checks. He also admitted that tachographs had not been analysed for 3 or 4 years. The Appellant was apparently unable to give a coherent or detailed account of his history and experience in the transport industry, but indicated that this had begun in about 1968 when he had obtained his first operator’s licence, although he had then given up his licence and worked as a driver until 2005, and was not working at all as a Transport Manager between approximately 1975 and 2005. He admitted that there had been offences during his 30 year period as a driver, and that his conviction in those cases had been “proper”. However, in summarising his case at the pubic inquiry, the Appellant pointed out that he was now issuing appropriate drivers’ letters requiring observation of the drivers’ hours regulations and that he was “sorry for the offences”, that he had never committed any of them “intentionally” and that he was “64 years old and … retiring soon”. Financial evidence was then heard in camera.

(vi) At the conclusion of the public inquiry the Traffic Commissioner gave an oral decision in which she pointed out to the Appellant that he had admitted all the breaches of s.26 of the Act for which he had been summoned to the public inquiry as the sole Director of the operator Company, and that as a result of his behaviour as Transport Manager she was satisfied that from his own evidence he was “not up to date” with what he “should be doing as a Transport Manager”, having relied on his qualification as such by Grandfather Rights claimed in 1986 but not supported by work as a Transport Manager between approximately 1975 and 2005. She pointed to his own admission of this in his letter of 23 January 2008, referred to at sub-paragraph (i) above, and to the way in which this had been independently confirmed by his own evidence, as well as that of VOSA, during the course of the public inquiry. She indicated that she considered the case very serious because it involved “an operator whose Director doesn’t know what he is doing and who has convictions against two of his drivers, one of whom is both the Transport Manager and the Director”. She added “… these are serious convictions. They are not minor ones in the slightest … And they are compounded by the fact that you did not notify the Traffic Commissioners (sic) of these convictions” and “… from your own personal knowledge, you must have realised how serious they are”. She concluded that the Appellant was “… not a fit person to be a Transport Manager” having said at the public inquiry that he “did not know what [he] should have done”, and having put in writing that he “hadn’t kept up with the law or regulations in any way”. She concluded that as a result his repute had suffered and that he should not work as a Transport Manager for at least 2 years. She also suspended his HGV licence for 14 days.

(vii) Following the closure of the public inquiry the Traffic Area Office wrote to the Appellant on 16 April 2008 confirming revocation of the operator company’s licence and the Deputy Traffic Commissioner’s finding that the Appellant was “no longer of good repute”, furthermore stating that “the Deputy Traffic Commissioner did not find you to be professionally competent as a Transport Manager in view of your evidence, therefore the Commissioner has determined that you are no longer of good repute. She also directed that you should not hold the post of a Transport Manager for at least 2 years from 12 May 2008”. 

(viii) The operator Company and the Appellant as Transport Manager then appealed to the Transport Tribunal on 12 May 2008 indicating that they were also applying to the Deputy Traffic Commissioner for a stay of the decisions, on the grounds that the Deputy Traffic Commissioner’s decision was muddled; that she had no power to prevent the Appellant from acting as a Transport Manager for 2 years; that loss of repute did not follow from lack of professional competence; that her revocation of the operator Company’s licence under s.27(1) of the Act was wrong; and that the Deputy Traffic Commissioner could have taken alternative action such as requiring the appointment of a new Transport Manager by the operator Company or retraining of the Appellant. Subsequently the appeal by the operator Company was withdrawn and the appeal confined to that of the Appellant as Transport Manager.

3. At the hearing of the appeal the Appellant did not appear, but was represented by Jireh Road Transport Specialist Services, from which Mr D. Sturman sent us written submissions in the form of a skeleton argument together with a request that the appeal be heard in the absence of the Appellant and himself, i.e. on the basis of the written skeleton argument and without further oral submissions, as he contended that there was nothing that he could add to those written submissions.

4. In summary Mr Sturman repeated his grounds of appeal in relation to the Appellant upon which he only slightly elaborated. His first point was that the Appellant had not been disqualified as a Director (in fact the sole Director) of the operator Company, and nor had the operator company been disqualified, although it appears that he accepted the Deputy Traffic Commissioner’s finding that the Appellant was not “professionally competent”. By saying this, we take it that Mr Sturman meant to use this expression in the everyday sense that both the Appellant’s actions and his evidence to the public inquiry showed unequivocally that the Appellant had little idea of either the theory or the practice of the “hands on” control required of any Transport Manager on which the system of operator licensing depends for compliance. Clearly, being qualified by Grandfather Rights, the Appellant was technically “professionally competent” since no procedure exists to remove this status from a person claiming Grandfather Rights in lieu of a Certificate of Professional Competence by written examination, just as that CPC cannot be removed once the examination is passed in full. There is neither a Register entry to maintain nor a “striking off” procedure.

5. We are, however, bound to say that in our view this is a clear case of professional incompetence in a Transport Manager in the ordinary everyday sense of the expression, and we are very surprised that the operator Company and the Appellant as a Director (sole Director) of that Company were not disqualified as the entire operation was obviously a danger to the public. We deduce, from a careful reading of the papers, including the transcript of the public inquiry (where the Deputy Traffic Commissioner struggles to explain her obvious findings to the Appellant) that the Deputy Traffic Commissioner was very clear that the Appellant’s repute as a Transport Manager was in shreds and that she set no store by his management skills either. In summary, her findings (which the Appellant had in any case admitted) were more than enough to lose him his repute although she used the weaker expression (having expressly found that he was not “fit” to be a Transport Manager) that his repute had “suffered” as a result. A stronger, more explicit and unambiguous word (such as that his repute had been lost) might have been more appropriate. 

6. Mr Sturman’s second point was that while he accepted that the Deputy Traffic Commissioner’s ruling meant that the Appellant could not at present become a Transport Manager before satisfying a Traffic Commissioner that he was competent to carry out the job, he argued that the Appellant could take a training course and acquire a CPC by examination, and that this could be done in a “reasonably short space of time”, especially if the Appellant merely supplemented his Grandfather Rights with the Freight Transport Associations’ 2-day refresher course, known as the “mini-CPC”. He contended that the apparent disqualification of the Appellant as a Transport Manager for 2 years from 12 May 2008 was outside the Deputy Traffic Commissioner’s powers and should be set aside.

7. We agree with only some of these arguments. First, it is true that there is no power within the Act to disqualify a Transport Manager for any period (and 2 cases have come before the Tribunal in the current year in which this point was relevant: see 2008/4 H and H Holdings and 2008/5 Mark Skellern, in which the key decision of 2003/45 JJC Bulk Tippers was referred to by the President). But on careful reflection we do not consider that the Deputy Traffic Commissioner was in fact attempting to “disqualify” the Appellant as a Transport Manager or to do so for 2 years. Careful examination of the public inquiry transcript reveals that, whatever infelicitous language is used, the Deputy Traffic Commissioner is focused on the Appellant’s repute as a Transport Manager. She sets out her powers at the beginning of the hearing, within seconds of its commencement, when she says “I am going to consider your good repute”, and it is clear that this is in relation to the Appellant’s role as a Transport Manager who had been served with statutory notice of the proceedings in his capacity as the Transport Manager specified on the licence. The root of the apparent error in the Traffic Area Office’s decision letter, which seems to include a time limited direction disqualifying the Appellant as a Transport Manager for 2 years (as would have been possible pursuant to s.28 of the Act in the Appellant’s capacity as a Director of the operator Company, had she wished to do that, and had she disqualified the Company as well) is that in the absence of a clear oral decision, and of a subsequent written decision, the Traffic Area Office staff appear to have misunderstood the Deputy Traffic Commissioner’s disposal note which is recorded under the heading “TC Decision” in the form for that purpose within the public inquiry brief, which forms part of our bundle. On that form, below the note of her decision to revoke the operator Company’s licence under s.26 she then (under s.27) also revokes the licence “because the operator is no longer of good repute and professionally competent”. Only then does she go on to add “I do not consider Mr Mistry to be a professionally competent T.M. and in view of his evidence I find that he is no longer of good repute and should not hold post of a T.M. for at least 2 years from 12.5.08”. This internal document reads to us as a direction to the Traffic Area Office to be alert to any such potential involvement of the Appellant in another licence rather than a formal direction to disqualify him for 2 years, or any other period. Nevertheless, in view of the Appellant’s performance at the public inquiry and the defaults which had brought him there, she might well have formed the opinion that the Appellant had little aptitude for a Transport Manager’s work and (with what appeared to be ingrained shortcomings) that it might well take much more than the “reasonably short space of time” suggested by Mr Sturman for him to re-qualify, so that merely to brush up his skills on an FTA course could well be hopelessly unachievable. Indeed, she might have had grave doubts as to whether the Appellant could achieve contemporary CPC standards at all, given his confused demeanour at the public inquiry.

8. We are encouraged in our interpretation of the Deputy Traffic Commissioner’s decision to mean that the Appellant had merely lost his repute as a Transport Manager as an examination of her oral explanation to the Appellant of the action she was taking against the operator Company’s licence and against him as Transport Manager nowhere includes a direction that he is to be disqualified for 2 years or for any period. She says “I am making a finding that your repute, as a Transport Manager, has suffered and that you should not act as a Transport Manager after 12 May, for a period of at least 2 years”. A finding that a Transport Manager “should not” act as a Transport Manager for a period, coupled with a finding of loss of repute, while leaving something to be desired in terms of clarity of the precise direction to be made, does not in our view bear the interpretation that the Deputy Traffic Commissioner was actually making a direction that is not envisaged by the statutory provisions conferring her powers. Had there been a written decision as is sometimes advisable where a party is unrepresented, the disposal might have been clearer.

9. Accordingly we set aside that part of the decision letter which purports to restrict the Appellant from working as a Transport Manager for 2 years from 12 May 2008 and confirm that the finding of loss of repute as a Transport Manager was entirely appropriate in the Appellant’s case and should stand as ordered.                                                                  

                                                                  Frances Burton

                                                              12 September 2008
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